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CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT
Plainiiffs Rich and Leshe Struzynski (the “Struzynskis”) and Rachel Walk (collectively,
“Plaintiffs”), individually and upon behalf of all othets similarly situated, by and through theit |

attorneys, Anapol Weiss, allege as follows based upon petsonal knowledge as to themselves and
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theit own acts and expetiences, and as to All othet matters, based upon information and belief,

including investigation conducted by their attotneys, the undersigned.

INTRODUCTION

1. This Class Action is brought by Plaintiffs on Dbehalf of 2 Class consisting solely of
equipment tental practices and policies of Defendants Vetizon New Jetsey, Inc. (“Vetizon NJ”) and
Vetizon Online TLC (collectively, “Vetizon™ or the “Verizon Defendants”).

2. Vetizon has mistepresented—and coutinueé to misteptesent—to its New Jetsey
customets that they must lease a sepatate, Vetizon-supplied “set-top box” “STB_”),1 “digital
adapter,” and/or «CableCARD device™ for each and evety television that will be used to access
Verizon FiOS' programming within the same household.

3. Despite Verizon’s flagrant ‘misteptesentations  tegarding its equipment tental

program, 2 multitude of “technical equipment alternatives” (“TBAs”Y atre readily available that

1 Also referted to colloquially as “cable hoxes,” STDBs are a technological holdover from the days of analog transmission:
“Tp the days of analog TV, cable boxes descranabled the premium channels and managed the high channel numbess old
"TVs did not suppost. For today’s digital sexvice, the cable box decodes MPEG video frames, decrypts the premium
channels and stores and displays the program guides. Also providing upstream commugpications fot video-on-demand,
digital cable boxes often have a builtin DVR for tecording content on 2 hard disk.” “Definition of: set-top box,” PC
MAGAZINT, auailable at http:/ [www.pemag.coim /encyclopedia/teim /51203 /set-to p-box.

2 Verlzon’s proprietary “digital adaptets” are desciibed in Verizor’s own documents as follows: “A Digital Adapter
ptovides Fios TV access without the intetactive features, Video On Demand, and the full Media Guide that 2 regulat
Set-Top Box provides, Digital Adaptets aze ideally suited to T'Vs that ate less frequently watched (like a TV in a guest
bedroom) ot whete space limitations ate a concern.” “F0S TV Equipment Information on Activation, Features,
Dimensions, and Wising,” VERIZON, available ot

https:/ /werw vetizo n.com/suppost/residential/tv/ fio sty /recelvers/equipmenttissues/top Fquestions.him,

3 “CableCARDS” sefer to an STB-teplacement technology mandated by the Federal Communications Comimissions
(“BCC”) since approximately 1998. As explained by Verizon, “[a] CableCARD is a device that provides access to ceriain
encrypted High Definition (HD) and Standard Definition (SD) digital prograros without the need for a Set-Top Box.”
“CableCARDS,” VIRIZON, available at

hitps:/ / WWw.rerizon.co m/Support/Resides ial /T re/CableC ) in,
CableCARDS ate “modules” that are roughly “a size slightly lasger than a credit card” and which are designed to wosk in
conjunction with “Digital Cable Ready” devices, such as “smatt” televisions and certain electtonic receivers. Id,

4 “FOS” is the commetcial name of Vesizon's bundled television, telephone and Intetnet services.

5 In genessl, “I'BAs” ate a class of digital adapters, physical devices, and softwate progeams that enable consumets to
access vatious types of audio-visual content, including viewing that content on 4 television. Generally speaking, TEAs
fall duto three broad designations: (1) “stand-alone streaming devices” (i.e., a device that enables a consumet to browse
and view cable content directly on televisions and other digjtal devices capable of projecting audio-visual content to 2
television, including, but not limited to, the Rolu Streaming Stick, the Amazon Fire TV Stick, the Google Chromecast,
TiVo, and other third-party equipment altetnatives) that are connected —either physically ot otherwise—to a television;
(2) digital adaptets, copnectors, signal filtets, and other pleces of equipment that may be used by themselves, or in
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permit Vetizon customets to enjoy FIOS on multiple televisions within the same household without

the claimed “necessity” of leasing multiple pleces of proprietary equipment from Vetizon.

4, Vetizon’s onerous (and Jucrative) rental policies not only misrepresent, conflict with,
and impesmissibly obscure the true acceésibi]ity of Vetizon’s FiIOS programming, but are directly
belied by Verizon’s own public submissions to the U.S, Congtess (including signed testitnonies by
Fxecutive Vice-President & Genetal Counsel Ctaig I.. Silliman and Vetizon Executive Ditector
Teora Hochstein) and, upon information a'ncl belief, via various othet communications,
misteptesenitations, and omissions made by Verizon and its agents and employees.

5. Plaintiffs seek all available relief from Vetizon’s ongoing coutse of conduct pursuant
to the New Jetsey Consumer Fraud Act (“CFA”),’ the New Jersey Truth-in-Consumet Contract,
Warranty and Notice Act (“TCCWNA”),T and the New Jersey Declaratory Judgment Act (“DJAM).?

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

f. Plaintiffs have commenced this action pursuant to this Coutt’s jutisdiction over class
actions undet N.J. Coutt Rule 4:3-1(2){4).

7. The Verizon Defendants tegularly and systematically conduct business within New
Jetsey. Furthermote, uponl information and belief, Plaintiffs aver that both Vetizon NJ and Verizon
Online TLC have principal places of business located in New Jetsey. Upon information and belief,
Plaintiffs also aver that Verizon NJ is incorporated under New Jetsey law. Petsonal jutisdiction is,
therefote, propetly exercised ovet the Verizon Defendants.

8. This Coutt is 2 préper venue pursuant to NJ. Court Rule 4:3-2(2)(3), because

Plaintiff Rachel Wulk cuttently resides in Camden County and her cause of action also arose thete.

conjunction with a “standalone streaming device” to receive progratnming from 4 multichannel video progtamming
distributer (“MVPD”); and (3) an application ot program (i.e., softwate) developed by an MVPD ot 2 third party that
aliows MVPD content to he accessed ditectly from 2 television (i.e., SmartTVs), ot via 2 secondaty device (e, 2
computet, cell phone, tablet, or sirnilar appatatns) that is capable of transmitting audio-visual content to a television.
6 NJ.S.A. §§ 56:8-1, et veg.

7 NUJS.A §§ 56:12-14, ef seq

5 NJ.S.A. §§ 2A116-50, ef seg.




THE PARTIES

9. Plaintiffs Rich and Leslie Struzynski ate adult citizens of New Jersey ‘who reside at

903 Denston Road, West Deptford, NJ 08086—3831. The Struzynskis have been Verizon FLOS
customets since at least Aptil 2010, and currently rent thtee (3) Vetizon-supplied STBs fot use in
theit home, and three (3) Vetizon-supplied digital adapters, for a total of apptoximately $51.94 in
monthly fees (exclusive of any additional installation, administrative, and othet fees chaiged by
Vetizon in relation to these rentals).”

10.  TPlainiff Rachel Wulk is an adult citizen of New Jetsey who tesides at 270 Crestmont
Tesrace, Co]]ingswood, NJ 08108-1304. Wulk has been a Vetizon FIOS customer since at least May
2015, and currently rents two (2) Vetizon-supplied STBs for use in het household, for a total of
approxirnately §21.99 in monthly fees (exclusive of any additional installation, administeative, and
other fees chatged by Verizon in relation to these rentals).”

11.  Defendant Vetizon New Jersey, lnc. is a cotpotation otganized and existing undet
the laws of the State of New Jersey, with its peincipal place of business located at 1 Verizon Way,
Basking Ridge, NJ 07920. |

12.  Defendant Vetizon Online LLC is a limited Lability corporation ofganized and
existing under the laws of the state of Delaware, with its principal place of business located at 1
Vetizon Way, Basking Ridge, NJ 07920.

13.  Upon information and belief, including investigation and inquity conducted by and

through theijr attorneys, Plaintiffs aver the following:"

9 This information is confirmed by Plaintiffs Rich and Leslie Struzynski’s most tecent billing statement, 2 true and
cotrect copy of which is attached heteto, made a patt hereof, and marked Fahibit “A.”

10 "This information is confitmed by Plaintiff Rachel Wulk’s most teccnt hilling statement, a true and cottect copy of
which is attached heteto, made a part heteof, and matked Faxhibit “B.”

1 S, o5, “Verizon FIOS TV Terms of Service,” VERIZON, (April 14, 2017), at [ 1, available at

http:/ /www vetizon.com/ about/sites/ defanlt/ fles/FTV-T05-04142017-v1 -2 ENGI ISH.pdF, 2 ttme and cotrect copy
of which is attached hezeto, made a pact heteof, and marked Fxhibit “C,” (“This Agreement includes . . . the specific
elements of your Seevice or Bundled Services plan, including the pticing, dnration, applicable Early Termination Fee
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. Verizon was acting individually, jointly, and/ot by and through ifs agents, setvants,

franchisees, wotkmen, and/or employees;

b. Vetizon is a multichannel video programming distributer (“MVPD”) that provides,
amongst other setvices, broadband television programming under the FiOS setvice mark
fot both tesidential and cominefcial customets;

¢ Vesizon provides services throughout New Jetsey, including Camden and Gloucestet
Counties;

d. At all televant times heteto, throughout the applicable class petiod(s), and continuing

until today, Verizon has been the setvice provider for all of the aforementioned FiOS

setvices in New Jersey; and
o Verizon also acts as the lessor of its own propuietaty equipment, with Vetizon aséessing
o vatiable rental rate that differs depending on the unit being rented, along with other
adeministrative and installation fees imposed by Verizon.
FACTUAL BACKGROUND
a. The STB Rental Magket
14.  STBs ate the prevailing conduit for cable televisiofl ptogtamining. in Ametican

households.”? These proprietary devices make an external cable connection accessible to the devices

(“HTF"), and Hquipment pricing, Al as described in the infotmation made available to you when placing and confitming
yout order ... ). This agreement governs Vetizon customets’ receipt, use, and enjoyment of FiOS “Service,” a tetm
Jefined in the contract to include “without imitation, all Progtamming, Equipment, media or program guides, video
recotding capability, software, technical support, and other featuyes, products and setvices provided as patt of and
included with our teleyision service . ...” Id, at § 2 (emphasis added). Furthermore, the conteact males clear that
the term “Hquipment” tefets to “equipment provided by Verizon to you for use with the Service, including any digital
adaptet, set top box, digital video tecotder, video media server, peripheral devices, routezs, of optical netwotk
tetminat provided to you by Vetizon that ate cither rented by you ot othetwise required to be returned to Vetivon upon
tetmmination .. .. Id.

12 $ee, 6.0, Michael J. De La Mexced and David Gelles, “AT&T to Buy DirecTV for $48 5 Billion in Move to Expand
Clout,” THE NT:W YORK TIMES, May 18, 2014, available at hisps:/ /dealbook pytimes.com 2014/05/18/att-to-buy-
directy-for-48-5-billion.
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in an MVPD customer’s home. Historically, these wmnits scrved the purposes of decrypton (e,

convesting siphals into viewable content) and navigation (2.6, “tuning” ot browsing content).”

15.  As of January 2016, apptoximately 53 million U.S. consumess rely upon 221 million
STBs to watch their television shows. Of these 53 million, approximately 99 petcent (ot about.
52.47 million U.8. citizens) tent STES from their respective cable providers.”

16. SIBs setve a mote deliberate and pecuniary funcq'on beyond any atguable
technological role—they ate a smechanism for extracting additional ptofits from unsuspecting
consumess. Congressional fact-finding teveals the STB rental market is wotth a staggesing $19.5
billion annually, with the average U.S. household paying $231.82 in STB rental fees every year.
Setdor .S, legislators have tecmed these policies, quite directly, as “unjust and unjustiﬁable.”15

17.  As part-and-patcel of this billion-dollar scheme, MVPDs.have coerced consumers
into renting muiriple S1Bs for every tclevision in theit home, claiming the duplicates are a
technological ﬁecessity to receive programming on mﬁlﬁple televisions in the same household (they
are not). As a result, the typical U.S. cable consumer is obliged to rent an average of 2.6 STBs.

Rental fees average $7.43 per month pes unit (oftentimes, much mote), and petsist for the entire

duration of a customet’s contractnal relationship with theit respective MVPD.*

13 See, 0.9, Dana A. Scheret, “CRS Insights: "The Batile over Cable Boxes,” FED, O AMERICAN SCIENTISTS, November
14, 2014, available at biips ./ [ fas.ong/sgp/ors/misc /IN101 BO.pdE

i4 Seg, 6.5, Mark Cooper & John Berpmayet, «Re: Media Burean Request for Comment on DSTAC Repott, MB Docket
No. 15-64,” PUBLIC KNOWILEDGE, (Jatary 20, 2016), at 2.7, available at

Titros: / fewwepublicknowledge.or documents/ pk-and-mark-conper-get-t s-boxlettet-to-foe; see also, 6., *Matkey,
Blumenthal Decty Lack of Choice, Competitiosn in Pay-TV Video Box Matketplace,” U.S. SEN. EDWARD MARKEY, July
30, 2015, available at hitpi/ [wsnw.n ckev.senate.gov/news/ press-releases mackev-blumepthal-decry-dack-of hoice-
competition-in-pay-ty-video-hox-marketplace {(“Congressional TFact-Finding”).

15 o, o9, “Matkey, Rlumenthal Decry Lack of Choice, Competiton in Pay-TV Video Box Matketplace,” U.S, SEN.
EDWARD MARKEY, July 30, 2015, available at ittp:/ fwweemarkey.senate. oY/ NCWS cess-releases/ matkey-blumenthal-
decry-lack-of-choice- competifion-in-pay- vvideon-box-marketplace. (decladng consumers “desetve protection against
hidden, hideously vexing fees for set-top boxes” and “competitive options in accessing technology and television—not
cxorhitant prices dictated by monopoly cable companies”).

16 dl,
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18. Taken as a whole, the Consumet Federation of America concludes that MYPDs ate

ovetcharging consumets in the range of $6 billion to $14 billion every year. ™

19.  ‘The disttessing state of the MVPD equipment J:en£al marlet has produced the
ptecise result one might expect in a free matket—intetlopets (and in some cases, the MVPDs
themselves) have developed legitimate TEAs that obviate the requirement of rgntjng multiple pieces
of proprietaty equipment from an MVPD in osder to enjoy ptopramming on multiple televisions
within the same bome. Contrary to Vetizon’s teptesentations, the availability of 'TEAs has already
surpassed the patadigm envisioned by the antiquated equipment policies clung to by MVPDs—
patticularly Verizon.

20.  Upon information, investigation, and belief, Plaintiffs avet that the reality of MVPD
viewership and the availability of TEAs is much mote nuanced and differentiated than Vetizon
would have its customers believe!? Vetizon is awate of these nuances, yet deceives its custoiners

into multiple, unnecessaty rental agreemefts and—as a result—into overp aying” Vertzon.

17 See, ¢,9,, Mark Coopes & John Besgmayer, “Re: Media Bureau Request for Comment on DSTAC Report, MB Doclet
No. 15-64,” PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE, (January 20, 2016), at 1-2, available at -

hitps:/ Z\vww.p_gbljcl;nowledqc.oxgﬂdggumegts[ pk-ﬂnd—mat];—cogg;t—set—ton-box—lettct-to-f_cc;. The same analysis also
indicates that STB rental fees increased by 185 percent between 1994 and 2016, which is 2 300 petcent deviation above
the Consumet Price Index during the same time petiod. Meanwhile, the cost of manufactuting STBs has plummeted by
90 percent along the same chronology. Simply put, thege is nio justification for the current state (and cost) of prevailing
STB practices beyond mege profit

i* Plaintiffs’ and the class do not request that a different price or rental tate be sct fot Vetizon’s STBs. Not do Plaintiffs’
claims rely on any allegation that the literal ptice set by Verizon is, in and of itself, unlawful. Rather, Plaintiffy’ claims
jmplicate Vesizon's conduct (44, the misteptesentations and/ot omissions of matetial facts leading up to, and incleding,
the consummation of the agreements that include equipment rental obligations). Plaintiffs have recited the data above
concetning the STB rental market {which spealss for itsclf) to place Vetizon’s cgregious conduct, which has substantially
and ascertainably harmed a Class of New Jessey citizen cofisumers, in the proper factusl context.

19 In fact, the FCC has required Verizon to ditectly support cettain types of TEAs for neatly two decades. In 1998, the
FCC adopted rules establishing “(1) manufacturess’ sight to build, and consumets’ tight to attach, any non-harmfol
device to an MVPD netwolk, (2) a tequitement that MVPDs provide technical interface infotmation so manufacturers,
tetaflers, and subscribess could Jetermine service compatibility, (3) a tequitement that MVPDs make available a separate
secutity element that would allow an STB built by an unaffilialed manufactuter to ACCOSS enctypted multichannel video
programming without jeopasdizing secusity of progtamming ot impeding the Jegal rights of MVPDs to prevent thelt of
service, and (4) the “intepration ban,” which tequited MVPDs to teplace existing encryption regimes with CableCARD
techmology. Se, a.g, “Notice of Proposed Rulemalding and Memotandum Opinion and Oxder,” FiD. ComMM, COMM'N,
MB Docket No. 16-42, at § 6 (Febmary 18, 2016). CableCARD technology was a forerunnet of current TEAs.
CableCARDs are FCC-approved devices that pettnit cable customets to view cable programming without an STB leased
directly from the cable provider. Se, 6., “Digital Cable Compatibility: CableCARD-Ready Devices,” FiiD, COMM.
COMM’N, available ai https:/ fee. senorts-gescarch/gnides/digital-cable-com satibility-cablecard-teady-devices

L=
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b. Verizon’s Deceptive and Misleading Equipment Rental Practices.

21. Verizon is the leading MVPD thtoughout New Jetsey—ptoviding setvice to some 64

percenf o.f New Jetsey citizens (approximately 5.6 million people).” Additionally, New Jetsey setves
a5 the forutn state of Verizon’s cotporate headquattets at Basking Ridge, NJ.

22. It cannot be reasonably disputed that Vetizon requires—or at least claims that it is
neceésaty for—all New Jetsey citizen customets to rent a separate propﬂetary ;ievice from Vetizon
for each tele.vis'ion used to view FiOS programming. In a suite of customer guidance documents,
Vetizon states the following: “To receive digital programiming, premivm channels, the interactive
Media Guide, o On-Detmand programming, a Set-Top Box is tequired.””

23, In the same collection of docuinents, Verizon also advises its custotners that the only
Adteratives to STB rental are Vetizon-supplied “digital adapters” and/ot “CableCARDS.”

24.  With sespect to “digital adaptets,” Vetizon offers a single model for tental named the
“Mototola DCT-700.” Vetizon desctibes its functionality as follows:

" s the DCT-700 Digital Adaptet the same as a digital convetter box I can buy
in a store?

A DCT-700 Digital Adapter wotks with yout FiOS TV setup and is not the same
thing as the digital convertes boxes you can buy in a retail store.

To use 2 DCI-700 Digital Adaptet you must be FiOS TV customet. The adapter
“provides FiOS TV access without the Interactive features, Video Gn Demand, and

(“A retail CableCARD-seady device is a television, set-top box, or device that connects to.a personal computer that you
can plug directly into youtr cable systemn to teceive cable channels withont having to lease a set-top box from your cable
opesator.””), Since at least Angust 2011, relevant FCC regulations set forth that cable providers must: (1) allow
consumers to use yout own third-paity, CableCARD-compatible STB without charge; (2) provide a discount for
customets electing to utlize a CableCARD-compatible device; and (3) provide accurate tental cost information. Jee, .4,
“CableCARD: Know Yout Rights,” FED. COMM, COMM'N, apaifablk at hitps: w.fce.oov/media/ cablecard-know
vous-tights {citing FCC Rules 76.1205(®)(%)-{5), 76.1205()(5)(C), 76.1602(B)}. This regulatory regime is confitmation
that Verizon has egregiously mistepresented the state of its STB technology in witten, and other, septesentations to
Plaintiffs and the Class.

0 Seq, supra at 11.18.

2 S, 1,8, “Vetizon FiOS,” BROADBANDNOW, avaiiable af hitp:

11, 2017).

2 Se, e, “Required Fquipment fot FOS TV,” VERIZON, available at
hitps:/ /ey verizon.com/ support/residential /to/ foste/generalt suppott/new+totty/questionsoie/ 84832.him (last
accessed July 11, 2017) (emphasis addzed)-

Zesizon-Fios (last accessed July
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the full Media Guide that a regular Set-Top Box provides, Digital Adaptets ate
ideally suvited to TVs that ate less frequently watched (like a TV in a guest bedtroom)

ot whete space litnitations afre a concern

Do I need a digital converter box?

You only need 2 digital convettet box if you have 2 TV that is not:
e Connected to yout FHOS TV netwotk
e Capable of receiving an over-the-air digital si gnal.”

25.  With respect to «CableCARDS,” Verizon offers similar guidance to its customers:
What digital programs can I watch with my CableCARD?

You can view all FiO8 TV Standatd Definition and High Definition digital channels
to which you subsctibe. You can also order cettain Pay-Per-View events by calling 1-
800-VERIZON (1-800-837-4966), Without a Set-Top Box, you do not have aceess
to On Deinand programming, the FOS TV Interactive Media Guide, of othes
advanced features of the FiOS TV setvice.

What ptogtams can 1 watch with my DCR TV without 2 CableCARD ot Set-
Top Box?

You can watch FIOS TV Local Standard Definition (SD) and High Definition (HD)
local digital channels without a Set-Top Box or CableCard plugged into the Digital
Cable Ready (DCR) slot.

What should I do if I want to receive interactive setvices, such as the FIOS TV
Interactive Media Guide of On Demand programming?

You must tequest a Set-Top Box from Verizon. Call 1.800-VERIZON (1-800-837-
4966) to request a Set-Top Box.

Can 1 use the FiOS TV Intetactive Media Guide ot Parental Controls with a
CableCARD?

No. Some of the advanced featutes of yout FiOS§ TV setvice ate not available using a
CableCARD, such as the following:

o  FiOS TV Intetactive Media Guide
¢ OnDemand

e TFiOS TV Widgets

e Tarental Controls

B s the DCT-700 Digital Adaptet the same 25 2 digjial converter box I can buy in a store?” VERIZON, availabie al
¢ 1 ial/tv eceivers/equipment Fissues aestiopsonce/ 124908 lim (ast

WL VErZ00.C0Im Sl

accessed Tuly 11, 2017)
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A Set-Top Box is required to access these services. If you want these advanced

options, you may wish fo obtain a Set-Top Box to ensure access to the full range of
FHOS TV services 4 '

26. Customets sceking additional infotmation regarding the use of multiple televisions to
view FIOS ate ditected to the following explanations of Vetizon’s equipment rental policies:

Can I hook up multiple TVs with Vetizon FiOS Service?

Yes. Set-Top Boxes ate required for each television whete you would like to
receive_digital programming (all packages and channels beyond the FiOS v

Tocal Package). You can install FiOS TV on up to seven televisions with Set-Top
Boges. Out representatives and technicians will worle with you set up the best FiIOS
TV network in yout home.

* * *

Do I need a separate Set-Top Box fot evety TV in my house?

Yes, Customets receiving FHOS TV service will need to ensote that each TV set i

the home is equipped with 2 esizon-supplied set-top box, digital adapter, of

CableGARD so that they can continue to enjoy the sexrvice on all of their sets.”

27. VOVeLTa]l, these documents state that the guly way Vetizon Customers can connect
multiple televisions o their “THOS service” is by renting an equal number of Verizon—sﬁpplied
proprietary devices (6., 30 STB, digital adaptet, and/ot CableCARD). Similarly; these documents
‘make cleat that the only way Verizon customets can connect to their “FiO8$ setvice” AND receive
digital programming (which constitufes any and all content beyond “local” programining) on

multiple celevisions is solely by tenting an equal numbet of Vetizon supplied STBS.

W

accessed July 11, 2017).

% Ses, o.g, “Additional infotmation regarding FIOS TV equipim

hitps [ /wwnyverizon.com/support residential/tv i )

accessed Tuly 11, 2017) (emphasis added).

% Sag, 0., “HOSTV Ynstallation,” VERIZON, available at
-/ lyanw.veiizon.coml/ suppotl cesidential/ty/ foste/ gene ral-tsu ; - uesiionsone/84834.htm (st

accessed July 11, 2017) (“Your Verizon WiOS TV trained Tech ician(s) will [ijnstall the specified number of Set-Top

Boxes."); «a dditional FiO8 TV Installation Information,” HRIZON, aeailable al

trpos: / £ WaWE veliZon,con/ SIRE Wt/ tesidential/fv / fios +/ penerald support new oty /questionsone /84836.him {last

-accessed July 11,2017) (additional fees imposed if more than three (3) televisions ate cotmected fo FIOS in one home).

21 Id.

ent,” VERIZON, available at
ral+support

10




online ordering system also reptesents such rentals as a flat requitement:

28, Verlzon's
Iy FAQs B Savs oprt \H$64.gglmo
Your Fios TV plan

Custom TV

Add the Custom TV package ol your choloe

d E A feslg Y :i;:!lg;;d i

Add Router

Add TV equipment _

"This screenshot is from a putative ot

to place the ordet, which refers exclusiv

d _::_p!sE"@:*-"E,-!f_m.t_js;c)x"F.‘v:g:f.g';-ueir'i;d_'

der for FiOS cable setvice in New Jetsey. Vetizon tepreseiits
that “[a] set-top box is required” ely to Vetizon’s proprietaty

selection, the customer is quoted $64.99 per month for television service.

nce a customet clicks on “Add'TV equipment”:

$1Bs. Pror to

29, Below is the menu that appea_rs o
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verizon’
Ea FAQS Za save oatt Wﬁ$64.99;,m,
Add TV equipment
How many TVs? Recording Services
: Enhanced : DVR :
1 2 3 4 . Siorefoolus ;¢ Bloreid birs HD,
HD i Record®
o T + Record & i shows atonee -
Equippment far yaur 161 TV is $12; addilional TS are 510 ghowsatonce .
each - i
%20.00 T §12.00
dewie | dewe
I don't want
1o racord an
any TV's
50

Tellingly, Vetizon’s system automatically ties the number of STBs that a customer must lease to their
numbet of televisions. The admoniﬂoﬂ that such rentals are required also remains.

30. As the snapshot above shows, Vetizon chatges its customers a minimuimn. ;)f $12.00
pet month for the fist television, and a minimum of $10.00 per month for each additional
ielevision. While Vetizon has certainly endeavored to proﬁde “choices” tegarding which STBs
customets may elect to tent, they have deceptively clouded celevant and technologically dispositive
information tegarding theit customers® true tange of options.

31.  The rationale fqt Verizon’s opaque behavior on this point is practically self-evident

fromn a financial standpoint—each additional STB rented is another soutee of tevenue:

12
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verizon’

¥ $96.99/m0

3 HD Set-Top Boxes

shows al ohee

How neany TVs? Recording Services
Enhanced 1 DVR
1' 2 » Suwe 100Wrs | : » Stora1BhrsHD
HD | # Record 2
» RecoldB |  showsalonee
i

Equipment for your 15t TV 13 $12; addltional TVs ara $10
each ‘

$20.00 : $12,00

l details | details

L don't want
to record on
any TV's

g0

With the addition of just three (3) SIBs to the original setvice order—the same number of STBs

cutrently rented by Plaintiffs Rich and Leslie Struzynski—the monthly price for FOS television
sefvice

jumps to $96.99, an increase in ptice of approximately 67 percent It is possible for FIOS

customets to tent as many as seven (7) SIBs from Vetizon at a single address undet normal
circumstances (and pethaps mote).”® The prices in these screenshots ate exclusive of any DVR-
capability that customets elect to include with each and every STB (which costs even mote sl ?

32. Futtﬁermote, this fee assessment also does not include any of the “installation” fees
that ate assessed by Verizon in connection with the rental of Vmi?onasuppﬁed STBs, ot telated

administrative fees, other costs imposed by Vetizon, taxes, ¢

B See, o, “Additional FHOS TV Installation Tnformation,” VERIZON, goailable at

hitps:/ [wnyw.verizon.conl /suppott/residential/iv/ fiosty/gencral+suppost/newttot tv/questionsone/84836.him (last
accessed July 11, 2017) (additional fees imposed if mose than threc (3) televisions are connecied to FIOS in one home).
2 $pe, spra at 015, Vesimon's prices related to the rental of muisple STBs (sental fees, installation fees, and administrative

fees) ate the measurement of damages in this case, 1ot the factual foundation of PlaintifFs claims.
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33, This process does not provide customers with a transpatent or adequate oppottunity

t6 select how many STBs they wish to lease from Verizon, exclusive from the number of televisiotis

they plan to use to access FOS programining, not does it provide customets with any information
regarding analogous equipment alternatives (“TEAs”).

34, Verizon’s equipment rental practices depicted above also do not adequately apprise
New Jetsey citizen consumers of the availability of Vetizon’s own alternatives to SIB rental
(including, but not limited to, the Afotementioned “digital adaptess” and “CableCARDS”) R

35.  Upon information and belief, Plaintiffs aver that New Jersey FiOS customets that
order FIOS service via alternative methods {#.¢., 11of online), receive similat (f not identical)
deceptive information regatding Verizon’s STB tental policies and eticountet analogous toadblocks

to putsuing alternative equipment atrangements from Verizon’s agents and/or employees.

C. Binding Representations Reveal Verizon Hag Thorough Knowledge of TEAs.
36. I statk contrast to the representations discussed above, in which Vetizon is bullish

tegarding its ongoing statements regarding its equipment tental programs, it has made quite different
statements in over two yeats’ worth of filed statements with the FCC and the United States
Congfess.

37. Some almost three yeats ago, in December 2014, in response to an official inquiry
regatding Verizon’s STB policies from the United States Senate, Verizon Genetal Counsel Silliman

stated the following in sighed congressiona) testimony:

[TThe traditional set-top box is rapidly becoming only one of many ways that
consumers access video content from video distibuters, and . . . changes in
technology and competition . . . have provided consumets with additional choices i1
how and from whom the access video progtamining, Consumers inctreasingly are
untethering themselves from their TVs_and the traditional set-top boxes,
which wete long the centerpiece of the consumes television expetience. They now

30 Sep also, &g, “Additional information regatding FiOS TV equipment,” VERIZON, aveilably at
hitps:/ /v ww.vetizon.com/suppott/residen ial /1 / flosee / peneral+sapport/ new-1-1'0+I.*."/questﬁ)nsone/ 84837 htm (last
accessed July 11, 2017) (Hscussing “Verizon-supplied . . . digital adapters. .. 2

14




Case 1:17-cv-06485 Document 1. Filed 08/28/17 - Page 29 of 88 PagelD: 29

enjoy the freedom to view and interact with conteit 0on a0y device, anytime,
anywhere, Advances in home networking and the growing populatity of video

delivered over the Inicinet are fueling these rapid and constantly evolving,

technology changes.

® * *

Subscribets to Verizon’s FiOS TV service can also access FiQS TV
progtamming o their own eguipment, including Xbox game consoles, and
gmart TVs, through the FiOS TV application. Also, FiOS TV customers can
access well over a hundred linear channels in-home and dozens of lineat channels
out-of home with the FiOS Mobile software application on tablets and smattphones.

* * *

a. What percentage of yout customers leases ohe or mote set-top boxes from yout
company?

Answet: 'The vast majority of Vetizon’s FiIOS TV subsctibets lease at least one set-
top box from Verizon. In addition, manty copsumnets lease CableCARDS ot access
Verizon’s FiOS TV setvice through means other thap the traditional sei-top
box, e.g., smattT'V, game console, computer, mobile device.

* * *

As noted above, out customers’ viewing expetiences ate ghifting—ouch of
FiOS TV content is now accessible over a wide range of consumer devices,
including Smart TVs, BluRay playets, game consoles, smartphogies, and
tables, through the FiOS Mo ile application. Fot the few customers interested
in owning their own set-top boxes, Vetizon suppotts and provides CableCARDS
that enable access to out FiOS TV setvice through such set-top boxes.

5 If a customer chooses to putchase theit own set-top box from a company
different than yours, does yout company require the consumer to pay any installation
ot suppott costs separate from those levied on customets who sitaply lease a set-top
box ftom yout company?

Answer: The initial FiOS installation costs, if any, ate the same for customets who
lease set-top boxes vetsus CuslOMELs who provide theit own set-top bex. The
cutrent support cost for customers who provide theit own set-top boxes is §4.99 a
month fo lease a CableCARD. A customer can self-install the CableCARD in a set-

top box putchased at retail.”

3 Craig L. Silliman, “RE: Set-Top Box Matketpla ce,” VERIZON, December 11, 2014, at V-4, available at
ke imo/media/doc/Respo 0.2 0N 2. %20%2012-12-1 4.pdf {emphasis added).
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38. Bxposing Attorney Silliman’s statements to both “sunlight” and “electric light”** a

sumher of things become imimediately eyident: (2) Verizon was, and femains, fully copnizant that

theit own proptietaty equipment is not the only way that their customets can receive F1OS
programming in theit home; (b) Vetizon has full awateness of the wide range of stand-alone
streaming devices that are seadily available and petmit Verizon customers to circumvent the alleged
necessity of renting roultiple pieces of Vetizon’s own proptietary technology; and (c) Vetizon, itself,
has developed hatdware and software specifically designed to enable its FiOS customets to view
content at their own discretion.

39. General Counsel Silliman’s statements ate confittmed within the same collection of
customer guidance documents discussed above, as Vetizon actually specifically advises its FiOS
imembets that they have the option of accessing such programming online at their leisure:

As a FiOS TV subscriber, you can watch your favorite original progtamming, TV

shows, and the latest movies online . . .. Just sign into FIOS TV Online with yout

Verizon uset name and password and you can watch on yout computer—at home ot

away—using any broadband connection. You will be able to watch shows from

networks that match up with channels you subscribe to based on your cuttent FiOS

IV progtamming paclage.”

40.  Moreovet, these tepresentations-ate fully confirmed by additional filings prepared by
othet Vetizon executives and attorncys. Below ate official rematks advanced on behalf of all
“Verizon companies” that ate “the tegulated, wholly-owned subsidiaries of Vetizon

Communications Inc.” to the FCC in April 2016 (almost two yeats afict Mt. Silliman’s congtessional

testimony and 2014 statements):™*

221 ouis 1. Brandeis, Qther People’s Mogey and How the Bankexs Use it 92 {Fredetick A. Stokes Co. BEd, 1914)(1913)
{“sunlight is said to be the best of disinfectants; electic light is the most efficient policeman.”)

B “Welcome to HIOS TV, VIRIZON, available at
hitps/ / wwwverizon.com/ suppolt residential/t 5 't uestionsonc/ 84851 . htm.
3+ The problems plaguing the STB market ate petvasive enough that it has 2lso atteacted prolonged attention from the
YCC, which has been wrestling with ¢his brand seemingly baffling problem for decades. Ses, 6,8, Jira Puzzanghera, “Is
the FCC ready to think ontside the set-top box?,” THE LOS ANGELES TIMES, Novembez 8, 2015, available ai

http:/ /www lafimes.com business/technology la-fiset-top box-fomee-20151109-st pry hitml. In particulat, former FCC
chairman Tom Wheeler has recently [ikened the need for regulation in the cutrent STB rental market to the last century’s
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Today’s mazket for video setvices offers consuiners mote choices than ever befote.

The trends ate clear: Consumers want to get their content from the provider
of theit choice using the device of their choice and when and where they want

it, Competition and advances in technology ate fueling these trends and will
continue to distupt the matletplace. ~ Vetizon suppotts effotts to ptomote
innovation and inctease consumet choice throughout the video matketplace.

* * *

Structured cottectly, the [FCC’s] proposals could hasten the inevitable demise of
traditional set-iop boxes. As fan MVPD] that leases imnillions of set-top boxes to
out subscibers today, Vetizon andesstands that new competition in this area will
present challenges. We recognize howeves that the old video viewing model is
alieady giving way €0 one where consumers incteasingly control how, when,
and where to view content. We understand that this emerging model ptomises
many benefits to consummers and oppottunities for innovative setvice providets.
Vetizon shares the goals of increased innovation and consumet choice .. ..

* * *

Consumers have mote choices than ever before in how they access and view video
programming, and the era of the traditional set-top box 1s already fading, Today’s
consunets enjoy access to yideo content from multiple sources and platfotms.
_ .. MVPDs and manufacturers have designed and distributed applications
that enable consumers t0 ACCESS content with their own devices, including
smartphones, tablets, games consoles, and Smart TVg, using standard
operating systems such as Android, i08, and Windows. Allmajor MVPDs have
developed and deployed such applications, and copsumers bave initiated over 50
million downloads of MVPD apps to mobile devices and Smart TVs. ... To a large
extent, the yideo marketplace already provides an envitonment in which

«“MVPD_subscribers [can] watch what they pay for wherever they want,
however they want, and whenevet they want.” :

* * *

MVPDs Jike Vetizon continue to roll out new seivices and technologies that benefit
theit subscribers, which they should enjoy using eithetr MVPD-supplied or
thitd-party navigation devices.

e

liberation of consumets from the butden and obligation of, for example, being requited to lease a totary telephone from
their service provider. Sez, 6.6, Tom Wheelet, “If’s Time to Unlock the Set-Top Box Matket,” RTICODE, Januaty 27,
2016, available af hitp:/ /ey code.net/2016/1/27/11589108/jts-time-to-ul lock-the-sei-top box-marker (“[L]f you
wanted to have a lagdline in your home, you had to lease yout phone from Ma Bell, "There was litde choice in
tolephones, and prices wete high. The FCC unlocked competition and empowered cofsUMeELs with a simple but
powetful rule: Consumets could connect the telephones and modems of their choice to the telephone netwotk.”).
Greneral Counsel Silliman’s comments above wete made in response to 4 proposed sulemalding initiative from the FCC
addressing these conceins regarding the STB matketplace. That rulemaking was postponed indefinitely in September
2016, See, o8, Cecilia Kang, “F,C.C. Delays Vote on Cable Set-Top Boxes,” T NKW YORK TIMEES, Septetnber 29,
2016, gvailable at hitps:/ [engry.nytimes.com /2016 109 /30 /rechinology/ box-vote-delayed html.

17
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* * *

The [FCC’s] tules should suppoit the ongoing evolution toward an envitonment in
which consumets will not need to use sepatate navigation devices to access MVPD
content,  As explained above, comsumcts can altcady access MV PD

ptoga_".gmming through a host of consumer devices using applicaﬁons, and the

dav _is coming when_traditional set-fop boxes _will be relegated to the
technology dusthin next to totary telephones and analog television sets. »

41. Additionally, on September 21, 2016, Verizon’s Executive Ditector of Federal
Regulatory and Tegal Affaits Leora Hochstein zeiterated Verizon’s commitment to expanding
“consumet choice” in a follow-up letter to the FCC:

As a competitive MVPD, Verizon seeks to emapower its customers o access content

when and whete they want it and on the devices they choose. An apps-based

approach can be an effective way to ensure that consumers have additional choices

in how they view their video services. In fact, Vetizon has wotked closely with

content providess and device platform owners, such as 108, Android and Atnazon,

to develop FiOS apps that deliver confent to ouf subsctibets in a vatiety of ways.”

42.  The unmistakable import of these representations is that Vetizon is petfectly aware

of the “state-of-the-att” regarding MVPD video programming, including a full understanding of
how consumers ate able to access FiOS content. While Verizon speaks in the “future” tense of the
“inevitable demise of traditional set-top boxes,” in truth, 2 transformative marketplace shift bas
already taken place in the form of THAs. In fact, Vetizon has been explicitly attempting to position
its FiOS programming to take advantage of these THAs fot yeats, as both Mz, Silliman and Ms.
Hochstein’s statements reveal. Yet, cutiously, Verizon continues o represent—to its customer—that

the rental of multiple pieces of Verizon supplied equiptent is somehow gequited at the point-of-

sale, and in the Litany of documents discussed above.

-

35 William F1. Johnson, Esq, “Comments of Vetizon,” FED. COMM. COMMN, at 1-2, 3-7, avatlable i
s/ /e  fec.eoyv/ file/60001690178.pdf (emphasis added),
36 .eora Hochstein, “Letter RI: Expanding Coosumers’ Video Navigation Choices, MDB Docket No. 16-42; Commetcial
Availability of Navigation Devices, CS Docket No. 97-80,” Vetizon, (Septembet 21, 2016), quailable ar
htips:/ /ecfsapi.fec. ov/ file/ 109212950705929 /ST exparte.). e
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43. Assuming, arguendo, that one leased STB may somehow be tequired to facilitate

eancmission of TOS service into Vetizon’s New Jetsey custotners’ respective homes, hoodwinking
this Class of consumers into leasing as trafy as seven (7) STBs (and potentially more pieces of other
proprietaty equiptnent) for each and every television in those homes is technolopically duplicative,
wholly unnecessaty, and extraotdinatily deceptive. Verizon’s strategy is not unique - - attempt to
skitt disaster by claiming that it supports and enables the use of TEAs hefore its regulators, yet
represent to its own customess that thete is some illusory necessity of renting multiple pieces of
equipment ditectly from Vetizon (which equipment is by Verizon’s own admission outdated almost
immediately upon installation).

44.  Verizon has developed a numbet of propiictary progtams—in otder to facilitate the
“customer choice” it claims to suppott so atdently-—which also provide full and direct access to
FiOS ptogramming on multiple televisions within the same residence without the need for multiple
pieces of Verizon-supplied equipment (cithes as a standalone program, ot used in conjunction with 4
standalone streaming devicé) M At various times in the last few yeats, Vetizon has created at least
two separate programs that petmit such access, including the FiOS TV App,” and the FIOS Mobile

App® As of filing, at least onc (1) of these programs femains available and active to FiOS

custoiners.

7 Vesizon’s Tesrms of Residential Service confitm {hat Vetizon has made these workarounds widely available to its KOS
customets: “Verizon may enable you to access and view Programming, including On Dernand Setrvices, in a vatiety of
ways: (i) by streaming Programming to yout TV ¢hrough Equipment or Othet Devices; (i) by downloading
Progtaming to an authorized and compatible handset or portable device thtough a Vetizon-provided application

_ suppotting media playbacl; ot (iif) by streaming fo yout PG, using supported browsct vetsions and Verizon-provided
hypetlinks, software, ot pottable-witeless device” Exhibit “C” at ¥ 4(d) (“USE OF THE SERVICE”).

3 Jon Brodlin, “erizon kills FiOS live TV apps for Yhox and smatt TVs,” ARS TECHNICA, March 21, 2016, available at
https://agstechnica.co o/ business/ 2016/03 fveyizon-lalls-foslive-tv-a < forxhox-and-smarttys/ (last accessed July
11, 2017).

30 See, 8.5, L'V that goes whete you go,” VERIZON, available at https:/ [ weew . vegizon.com/ home/ fiosmaobileapps (last
accessed July 11, 2017) (“With the FOS Mobile app you can live streatn on yout tablet and smattphone, access a libracy
of thousands of FiO8 On Demand movies and TV Shoves, plus watch your premivim channel content, vittually
anywhere you go. Allin one convenient app.”); e also, e, “Verizon expands FIOS Mobile App to include remote DVR
streaming,” PR NEWSWIRK, December 14, 2015, availablz at hitp:/ [ prnewswite.com /news-releases/verizon-
Ands-figs-mohile-app-to-include-temole-G¥Es ceamine-300192185.hpml (“The latest innovations of the F1OS Mabile
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45,  The open availability of this softwate developed by Verizon, itself, and its public

representations regarding its technological capabilities are also in direct conflict with the many

deceptivé statements tegatding Verizon’s equipment rental program enumetated above.

d. Verizon’s Service Agreement js Unlawful and Unenforceable.

40, Plaintiffs aver that the content of Vetizon’s setvice agteementw (including, but not
limited to, the tetms tegardiﬂg jts equipment sental policies, arbitratiom, and waiver of
class/collective actions in atbitration), Veﬂéon’s patent mistepresentatons and/or omissions of
cnaterial facts, the methods utilized to obtain Plaintiffs’ and the Class’ consent, and all othet relevant
considerations, indicate that the agreement is unenfotceable under New Jetsey.

47.  Of patticular concein, Verizon has also included an extraordinatily Dbroad atbitration
agreement in the most-recent vetsion of its relevant terms of service (“Vetizon FiOS TV Tetms of
Setvice”), Whicil includes the following passages:

YOU AND VERIZON BOTH AGREE TO RESOLVE DISPUTES ONLY BY
ARBITRATION OR IN SMALL CLAIMS COURT. THERE IS NO JUDGE OR
JURY TN ARBITRATION, AND THE PROCEDURES MAY BE DIFFERENT,
BUT AN ARBITRATOR CAN AWARD YOU THE SAME DAMAGES AND
RELIEF, AND MUST HONOR THE SAME TERMS IN THIS AGREEMENT,
AS A COURT WOULD. IF THE LAW ALLOWS FOR AN AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS FEELS, AN ARBITRATOR CAN AWARD THEM TOO. WE
ALSO BOTH AGREE THAT:

(2) The Federal Atbitration Act applies to this Agteement. Hxcept for small claims
coutt cases that qualify, any dispute that in any way relates to or arises out of this
agreement ot from afy equipment, products and setvices you receive from us (or
from any advertising for any such products ot setvices) will be resolved by one o
mote neutral abitrators before the American Athitration Association (“AAA”). You
can also bring any issues you may have to the Better Business Burean (“BBB”),
attention of federal, state, ot local government agencies, and if the law allows, they
can seel relief against us fot you.

app ate how today’s consumets want to watch ‘T'V and view content. . . . These new featutes allow our castomers to take
iheit home FiOS TV expetience with them and to enjoy it whenever and wherever they go.”).
10 Sag, gomerally, Bxhibit “cr
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() THIS AGREEMENT DOES NOT ALLOW CLASS OR COLLECTIVE
ARBITRATIONS EVEN " THE AAA PROCEDURES OR RULES WOULD.
NOTSITHSTANDING ANY OTHER PROVISION OF THIS AGREEMENT,

THE ARBITRATOR SHALL NOT HAVE THE POWER TO DETERMINE
THAT CLASS ARBITRATION IS PERMISSIBLE. THE ARBITRATOR ALSO
SHALL NOT HAVE THE POWER TO PRESIDE OVER CLASS OR
COTLECTIVE ARBITRATION, OR TO AWARD ANY FORM OF
CLASSWIDE OR COLLECTIVE REMEDY. INSTEAD, THE ARBITRATOR
SHALI, HAVE POWER TO AWARD MONEY OR INJUNCTIVE RELIEEF
ONLY IN FAVOR OF THE INDIVIDUAL PARTY SEEKING RELIEF AND
ONLY 'TO THE EXTENT NECESSARY TO PROVIDE RELIEF
WARRANTED BY THAT PARTY'S INDIVIDUAL CLAIM. NO CLASS OR
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRIVATE ATTORNEY GENFERAL THEORIES OF
LIABILITY OR PRAYERS FOR RELIRF MAY BE MAINTAINED IN ANY
ARBITRATION HELD UNDER THIS AGREEMENT. NO RULE WILL
APPLY IF IT CONFLICTS WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS
AGREEMENT. IN ADDITION, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY CONTRARY
PROVISION IN THE AAA RULES, THE ARBITRATOR WILL BE BOUND
TO APPLY LEGAL PRINCIPLES AND THE LAWS THAT GOVERN THIS
AGREEMENT, AND DOES NOT HAVE THE POWER TO AWARD ANY
RELIEF THAT IS NOT AUTHORIZED BY SUCH LAWS.

* * %

() An atbitration award and judgment confirming it apply only to that specific case;
it cannot be used in any othet case except to enfotce the award itself.

IF FOR SOME REASON THE, PROHIBITION ON CLASS
ARBITRATIONS SET FORTH IN SUBSECTION 17(c) CANNOT BE
ENEQRCED, THEN THE AGREEMENT TO ARBITRATE WILL NOT
APPLY.

IF FOR ANY REASON A CLAIM PROCEEDS IN COURT RATHER
THAN THROUGH  ARIBTRATION, YOU AND VERZION
UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY
ACTION, PROCEEDING OR COUNTERCLAIM ARISING ouT OF OR
RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT IN ANY WAY. IN THE EVENT OF
TITIGATION, THIS PARAGRPAH MAY BE FILED TO SHOW A WRITTEN
CONSENT TO A TRIAL BY THE COURT."

48.  ‘The substance of this athitration agreement purports to prohibit FOS3 subscribets

who ate also New Jersey citizens from seeking collectivized (4., class-based) relief from Vetizon,

4t Txhibit “C,” at §17.
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cither via the coutts ot atbitration. These terms significantly prejudice Plaintiffs’ and the Class’

ability to seek lepal redress for the claims contained within this Class ‘Action Complaint.

49.  Plaintiffs aver that the standardized FiOS Terms of Setvice wete presented on 2
“take-it-or-leave-it” basis, and that Plaintiffs were not provided with any teasonable oppottunity to
negotiate the terms of the contract with Vetizon. Consequently, the contract is one of adhesion.

50; Fusthermote, Vetizon’s dispatate batgaining power (due in patt, to Verlzon’s 6490
share of the New ]erséy MVPD market), coupled with the highly technical nature of the equipment
involved in the relevant agieements, Plaintiffs’ lack of sophistication regarding the state of cable,
broadband, and/or multimedia over coax (“MoCA”) technology, Vetizon’s economic compulsion
of the Plaintiffs, and New Jetsey’s public policy favoring statutory temedies for New Jetsey
consumers auguts that Vetizon’s conttact of adhesion is unenforceable and unconscionable.

51.  As described above at length Vetizon also made patent deceptive statements and/or
omissions of material facts in the consumimation of the service agreement with the Class. Plajntiffs

aver that theit consent to the ferms of service, including but not limited to tetms regarding both
equipment rentals and atbitration, was deceptively obtained.

52.  Due to Verizon’s dispatate batgammg power, the pecu]la.l chatacter of television
service in New ]msey and its lack of commercial competition, Vetizon’s predominance in the New
Jersey cable television market, Plaintiffs’ relative lack of knowledge and sophistication at the time
regarding the state of cable equipment and related technology, and all other relevant factots,
Plaintiffs’ also avet theit consent was obtained through undue duress.

53. Plaintiff also avelzs that the atrbitration clanse recited above does not subsuine,
encompass, ot otherwise apply to the statatory causes of action btc;ught in this case. Verizon’s
terms of setvice are uttetly silent as to whethet the abitration provisions apply to, ot are intended to

include, statutory causes of action (i.c., Plaintiffs’ claims putsuant to the CFA, TCCWNA, and DJA).
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54. Furthermore, Plaintitf avers that the arbitration provisions set forth in Fxhibit “C”

lack clatityand consistency, and are plainly contradictory as written A straightforward reading of
the ptovisions regarding arbitration, class actions, available relief, and the putported waliver of juty
il leaves considetable questions regarding the scope of the relief available to Plaintiffs. As such,
the atbitration provisions should be invalidated fot lack of clatity and consistency in drafting.

55. By engaging in the coutse of conduct set forth and desctibed above, at length,
Verizon and its agenté /employees hf;-l.VC violated New Jessey law, including (but not limited to), the
CFA and the TCCWNA, in the following ways:

2. Unconscionably, deceptively, and/ot affirmatively tequiting Plaintiffs and the Class
of New Jetsey citizens to Jease a sepatate STB fot each TV in a home undet the false
ptetense that proptietary STBs ate required to receive FiOS setvice on multiple TVs
within the same household; and

b. Knowingly concealing, suppressing, and/ot omitting salicat matetial facts from theit
communications with New Jersey consumess regarding the avallability and
functionality of the TEAs discussed above and the false necessity of renting multiple
g1Bs from Verizon with the hope and /ot intent that Plaintiffs and the Class would
then aggee to muldple, opcn—ended Jease terms for said STBs.

c. Subjecting Plainiiffs and the Class to , contract of adhesion (including, but not
limited to, the FIOS Terms of Service) fhat inclades terms that are considered
unconscionable and, therefore, unenforceable under New Jetsey law;

d. Obtaining the contsactual consent of Plaintiffs and the Class 10 the agreements
governing their relationship with Verizon (inchuding, but not limited to, the FOS

Terms of Service) through fraud, and/ot deception;
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e. Obtaining the contractual consent of Plaintiffs and the Class to the agreemnents

gﬁ%miﬂg_&@h_@gﬁggslﬁp—w Verizon (including, bt nor limited to, the FOS
Tegms of Service) through undue dusess; and/ox

£ Othetwise engaging in commercial conduct deemed unlawful in New Jetscy.

56. Plaintiffs thetefore allege that the conduct of Vetizon and its agents, employees,
officers, ditectots, servants, and/or othet tepresentatives constitute violations of New Jetsey law,
including but not limited to the CRA and the CCOWNA, and gives tise to Vesizon's Jiability for the
claitos set forth herein below. '

CLASS ACITON ALLEGATIONS

57.  Plaintiffs incorporate hetein, by reference, all other patagraphs and footnotes of this
Class Action Complaint as if fully set forth herein at leagth.

58. Plaintiffs bﬂﬁg this action on behalf of themsclves, and as metnbers of the Class
defined below, as a Class Action under the provistons of N.J. Court Rules, R. 4:32-1.

59.  'The Class on whose behalf fhis action is brought is defined as follows:

All New Jetsey citizens who ate cutrent ot former customers of Vetizon, who

putchased FOS service, and who have paid rental charges, installation fees, and any

other expenditutes to Vegizon fot the installation, imaintenance, and/ot use of mote

than one Vetizon-supplied STB, digital adapter, of CableCARD at any time from

July 2012 to the present.

60. Cetﬁﬂcadon of the Class defined above is expedient and propet in that:

g. The ptoposed class of New Jetsey citizens who putchased FiOS and paid rental fees
on multiple STBs ate so NUIMELOUS that joinder of all imembers is impractical. The
exact nunbet and identities of this Class ate cutrently unknown fo Plaintiffs,
howevet, that information is uniquely and exquisitely known fo Vetizon;

h. Thete are questions of law and fact common to the class, including, but not Jimited

to, whethet Verizomn:
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i Unconscionably, deceptively, and affitmatively requited its New Jetsey FiOS

Q&Wg_m@leﬁ’rﬂq by claiming. that such tental agfeemeﬁ‘rs

wete “sequired” to view FiOS content on multiple televisions;

f. Knowingly concealed, supptessed, ot omitted material facts from
communications with New Jersey FiOS customers regarding the availability
and functionality of TEAs with the intent that such consumets would rely
upon those omissions in agteeing to multiple, open-ended leases; and

i, Otherwise engaged in a commercial scheme thgt constitutes an ongoing
unfair method of commercial competition, and illegal, deceptive conduct
undet New Jeisey Law.

61. Plaintiffs are membess of the class and theit claims, as described above, ate typical of
the claims of the other Class membets.
62.  As representative patties, Plaintiffs will faitly and adequately protect the intetests of
the class undet the criteria set fosth at N.J. Contt Rule 4:32-1 (a), in patticulat:
A Plaintiffs and their attorneys will adequately tepresent the intetests of the class;
b. Plaintiffs do not have any conflict of interest inn the maintenance of this class action;
and
c. Plaintiffs have engaged responsible Class Counsel, who have sufficient financial
resoutces to assure that the interests of the Class will be zideqll:lat':-,l;;r protected and
will not be harmed, consistent with the N-ew Jetsey Disciplinaty Rules of
Professional Conduct.
63.  This Class Action provides a faie and efficient method for adjudication of the
controvetsy under the criteria set forth at N.J. Coutt Rule 4:32-1 b)(1)-(3), in particolar:

a. The matter apptoptiately may be managed and maintained as a Class Action;
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b. ‘The prosecution. of separate actions by individual members of the Class would cteate

asiskof inconsistent or vnv}riﬂg ar‘jnﬂ%r‘qﬁnhn wriih i‘f‘QPPr'f {0 the individual meimbets

of the ;:lass and establishing incompatible standards of conduct for the patty
opposing the class;

c. Vetizon’s actions and/ot inactions ave genetally applicable to the whole Class such
that Class-wide final injunctive and/ot declaratory relief is appropriate;

"d. Cominon questioﬁs of law and fact ptedoininate over any arguéblc‘ individual issues,
such that a Class Action is supetior to all ather available adjudicative methods,
particutarly with respect to the following factors:

i Due to the adequacy and competency of Class Counsel and Plaintiffs’
reprcserlitation, the tembers of the Class will have little intetest i
individually coptrolling the prosecution of separate actions;

i, These is no pending litigation already commenced addressing these issues;

i 'This Coutt is the appropriate foram for litigation of the claims 0’;' the entire
case, which solely implicates 2 Class of New Jetsey citizens; and
iv. There are no unique difficulties likely to be encounteted in the management
of this Class Action; and
e. In view 6f the complexity and expense of litigation, the sepatate claims of the
individual members of the class, alone, would not be sufficient to justify the expense
of effectively ptosecuting such cllaj'ms ;
64.  'The Class is readily definable and prosecution of this controvetsy as a Class Action
will eliminate the possibility of rep ctitious litigation, while also providing redress for claims that may
be too small to justify the expense of individual, complex litigation. In addition, the maintenance of

separate actions would place 2 substantial and vanecessary burden on the Coutts of New Jetsey and
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would likely result in inconsistent adjudications. Convetsely, 2 single Class Action would definitively

deterimine the !‘igh#% of all Class members wnih the added henefit of Lanqerviﬂg jndiriﬂ] ecnnomy

65. In this Class Action, Plaintiffs seck all apptoptiate and available relief from Vetizon

for the deceptive practices and unfait trade methods of Verizon desctibed above.
COUNT L _Violation of the New Jersey Consumet Fraud Act (“CFA”)

66.  Plaintiffs incotpotate hetein, by teference, all other paragraphs and footnofes of this
Class Action Complaint as if fully set forth herein at length.

67.  Plintffs seek relief pursuant to the CIFA, which enshiities legal protections and legal
tecoutse for ptivate acttons brought by New Jetsey copsumets to obtain relief and recover damages
caused by deceptive commetcial conduct:

Any petson who suffers any ascertainable loss of moneys of propefty, real or

personal, as a result of the use or employment by anothet person of any method, act,

of ptactice declared unlawfal undex this act ot the act hereby amended of

supplemented may bring an action . . . in any coutt of cotnpetent jutis diction.”

8.  Verizom’s actions desctibed above constitute actionable and ongoing violations of
the CFA pursuant to NJ. Stat. § 56:8-2 (“Fraud, etc., in connection with sale ox advettisement of
merchandise ot real estate as unlawful practice”), which provides as follows:

The act, nse ot employment by any person of any unconscionable commetcial

practice, deception, fravd, false pretense, false ptomise, mistepresentation, . . . in

connection with the sale ot advertisement of any merchandise . . ., Of with the.
subsequent petfotmance of such person as aforcsaid, whether ox not any petson has

in fact been misled, deceived, ot damaged theteby, is declated to be an unlawful
practice . . . e

2 N]S.A §56:819.
£ N JS.A. § 56:8-2.
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69. Plainiiffs, the Class, Vetizon, and Verizon’s agents, employees, officers, directoss,

3 o
L

ScIvants, Znd; oF Other FEpTESTIAvES #1e af-“persomns a8 definedbythe-relevent secton of the -
CEA.*

70.  Vetzon FiOS is cnerchandise” as defined by the relevant section of the CFA, as
FiOS was ditectly and /ot indirectly offered to the public for sale ™

71, Vesizon's actions, misrepresentations, and deceptions described hetein constitute a
“gale’” and/or an ¢y dvertisement”™ as defined by the relevant section of the CFA (ie, the sale
and /ot advestisement of FiOS service).”’

2. Verizon’s unconscionable affrmative actions, mistepresentation, and/ot deceptions
attendant to its equipment rental program as discussed throughout this Class Action Complaint (Ze.,
unconscionably and deceptively claiming that setial equipment rentals ate allegedly “required” to
view FiOS programming on multiple televisions) constitutes plainty unlawfal conduct under the
CFA.

73. Plaintiffs and the Class have suffered ascertainable financial injuries and/or damages
as a result of Verizon’s snconscionable affirmative actions and misteptesentations, including, but

. not limited to, unnecessary rental fees, installation fees, lost econommic oppottunitics and other

administrative costs imposed by Vepizon.

e

M Soe 08, NJS.A-§ 56:8-1(d) (“[A]ny natural petson of his legal sepresentative, partnership, corporation, company,
trust, business entity of associapion, and any agent, employee, salesman, partnct, officer, director, membet, stockholdet,
associate, trustee, OI cestuir gue trstent thereof™).

5 See, e0, NJSA. § 56:8-1(c) (“The term ¢metchandise’ shall include any objects, wates, goods, commodities, services
ot anything offered, ditectly ot indirectly to the public for sale). :

16 Sep, e.g, NJS.AS 56:8-1(2) (“|T1he attempt directly ot indirectly by publication, dissemination, solicitation,
[elndorsement of circulation ot in any other way to induce directly or inditectly any pesson {0 enter ox not entet into ANy
obligation or acquite any title o interest in any meschandise or to increase the consumption theteof . .. 2.

1 Ses, 0.9, NJS.A§ 56:3-1(e) (“[AJny sale, rental or distribution, offet for sale, rentat ot distribution, ot attempt directly
to sell, rent ot disttibute.”).
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Sl fRLIVE LRSS e

CLAIM FOR RELIEY

WHEREFORE, Plintiffs and the Class respéctfu]ly request that this Honorable Coutt

entet judgment against Verizon as to Count I and award Plaintiffs and the Class actual and statutory
damages for each instance of Venzon’s unfair and/or deceptive conduct, including, but not limited
to each instance when Verizon and its agents, cmployees, officers, directors, servants, and/or other
tepresentatives impropeﬂy tequited its New Jersey customets to lease multiple pieces of proprietaty
equipment of Vetizon. Plaintiffs and the Class tespectfully tequest damages,” together with intetest,
statutory d:;urnagcs,49 treble damagesf“ costs of ];itigation,51 teasonable attorneys’ fees,” injunctive
relief, and any othet supplemental relief as this Court may deem approp_xiatc.

COUNT i Violation of the New Jetsey Consumer Fraud Act

74.  Plaintiffs iﬁcoiporatc hetein, by reference, all other paragraphs and footnotes of this
Class Action Complaint as if fully set forth herein at length.

75.  Plaintiffs seek relief pursuant o the CFA, which ensbj:ineé legal ptotections and legal
recoutse for ptivate actions brought by'NeW Jersey consumets to obtain relief and recover damages
caused by deceptive commercial conduct, includjng ordssions and failures to act:

Any petson who suffers any ascertainable loss of moneys or propexty, real ot
petsonal, as a result of the use ot employment by another petson of ary method, act, ot

practice declared aplawfl under this act ot the act hereby amended ot supplemented may
‘bring an action . . . in any coutt of competent juﬁsdiction.sz'

18 S, 0.0, NJSA §56:82.11 (“Any person violating the provisions of the within act shall be liable for a refund of alt
moneys acquired by means of any practice declated herein to be unfawful”); NJ.S.A. § 56:8-2.12 (“The refund of
moneys herein provided for may be tecovered in a privaie action . .. 2.

¥ Sep, 08, NJSA§ 56:8-19 (“In any action. undex this section the court shall, in addition o any appropriate legal ot
equitable relief, award threefold the damages sustained by any person in interest. In all aciioos under this section, .. the’
coutt shall also award teasonable attorneys’ fees, filing fees and reasonable costs of suit.”).

S0 1d,

51 Id.

214

3 NJ.S.A. §56:8-19.
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76. Verizon’s actions desctibed above constitute actionable and ongoing violations of
the-CFA ]__)u.muaui. to P Stat—f 56:8-2 (“F:aud, etein connection with sale ot advestisement af

merchandise or teal estate a8 unlawful practice”), which provides as follows:

The . . . omission of any material fact with intent that others rely upon such

concealment, suppression of omission, in connection with the sale or advertisement

of apy merchandise of real estate, ot with the subsequent pesformance of such

petsor as aforesaid, whether or not any petsont has in fact been misled, deceived of
4

damaged thereby, is declared to be an unlawful practice; . . . 2

7. Plaintiffs, the Class, Vetizon, and Verizon’s agents, employees, officers, directors,
servants, and/ot other representatives ate all “persoﬁs” as defined by the selevant section of the
CFA.>

78. Verizon FOS is ‘‘rnmtchandise’’56 as defined by the relevant section of the CFA, as 1t
was ditectly and/or indirectly offeted to the public for sale. |

9. Verizon’s concealment, supptession, and/ot omission of material facis described
herein constitute 4 “4gale” and/or an “pdvertisement”™ 4 defined by the relevant section of the
CFA (i.c., the sale and ot advctﬂ-s ement of TIOS service).

80. Vetizon’s concealment, suppression, and/or omission of material facts attendant to
its equiptnent tental progtam as discussed thtoughout this Class Action Complaint (-2, obscuring,
obfuscating, and omiting information tegarding the availability of TEAs and Vetlzons own

sltcrnatives to multiple equipment rentals) constitutes plainly aplawful conduct under the CFA.

e

s NJSA.§56:8-2.

53 See, o9, NJSA§ 56:8-1(d) {“[Alny D atnral person ot bis legal representative, pasiership, corpotation, COMpany,
trast, business entity of association, and any agens, employee, salesiman, patines, officet, ditector, membet, stockholder,
associale, trusiee, OF Gestiis gue trustent thereof.”).

5 See, .8, NJS.A§ 56:8-1{c) (“The term ‘merchandise’ shall include any objects, wates, goods, commodities, sefvices
or anything offered, ditectly o1 mdirectly to the public for sale.™). '

51 See, e.g, N.JSA. § 56:8-1(¢) (“[Alny sale, sental or distribution, offex for sale, rental or distribution, ot attempt ditectly
to sell, rent of distribute.”). :

S See, 6.0, NJSA§ 56:8-1(a) (“[Tthe attempt digectly or indirectly by publication, Jissemination, solicitation,
[elndorsement of circlation. o1 tn any other way to induce directly of indirectly any petson to cniet ot not enter into any
obligation ot acquize any tifle of interest in any merchandise or to increase the consumpton theteof . . . )-
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a1. At all relevant times, Vetizon and its employees [agents concealed, suppressed,

and/or omitted material facts tegarding its equipment tental policies with. the intent that the Class

would rely upon Verizon’s concealment, supptession, and/or omissions in agreeing to multiple
proptietaty equipment rental agreements with Verizon.

82. Plaintiffs and the Class have suffered ascertai.ﬂamc financial injurtes and/or damages
as 2 tresult of Vetizon’s unconscionable affirmoative actions and misreptesentations, including, but
not limited to, lost econotnic oppotmniﬂes, upnecessaty tental fees, installation fees, and othet
adiministrative costs imposed by Verizon.

CLAIM FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plainti{fs and the Class respectfully request that this Honorable Court
enter judgment against Vetizon as to Count [T and award Plaintiffs and the Class actual and statutory
damages fot each instance of Vetizon’s unfait or deceptive conduct, including, but not linited to
each instance when Verizon and its agents and employees: (a) impsoperly requited its New Jersey
customers to lease multiple $TBs; and/or (b) tpistepresented, obfuscated, or denied the availability
of THAs. Phaintiffs and the Class tespectfully request damages,” togethet with interest, statutory
damages,m treble damages,’ costs of ]iﬁgrsttion,62 reasonablé attorneys’ fees,” njunctive telief, and

any othes supplemental celief as this Coutt may deem apptoptiate.

COUNT 1III; Violation of the New Tersey Truth-in-Consumet Contract, Wartanty and

Notice Act.

e

29 See, 0.0, NJ5.A § 56:8-2.11 (“Any person violating the provisions of the within act shall be liable for a refund of all
moneys acquired by means of any practice declared hetein to be unlawful?); NJS.AL§ 56:8-2.12 {“The refund of
moneys hegein provided for may be recovered in a private action . . . M.

W See, o, NJS.A§ 56:8-19 (“In any action undet ihis section the coust shall, in addition to any appropriate legal ot
equitable relief, award thieefold the damages sustained by any petsonin interest. In all actions undet this section, . . the
coutt shall also award reasonable attorneys” fees, filing fees and reasonable costs of suit.”).

M T

62 Jd.

@ Id
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83.  Plintiffs incorporate, hetein, by tefetence, all othet patagraphs of this Class Action

ant

Cu;uy‘m}.ut as 1f :.ull) BT ;uith hefeiﬂ—:"r‘é l‘f..“."gth
84. TCCWNA provides as follows:

Any petson who violates the provisions of this act shall be liable to the aggtieved
consummer fot a civil penalty of not less thant $100.00 or for actual damages, ot both
at the clection of the copsumet, togethest with reasopable attorney’s fees and coust
costs. 'This may be recovetable by the consuimet in a civil action in a court of
competent jurisdiction . . . against the seller, lessor, creditor, lender or bailee of
assipnec of any of the aforesaid, who aggtieved hiro. A consutner also shall bave the
tight to petition the coutt to tesminate a confract which violates the ptovisions of
section 2 of this act and the coutt in its discretion may void the contract.

g5, In relevant patt, the TCCWNA prohibits an ambit of corporate behaviot, which
factually and legally comports with Verizon’s actions in. this controversy:

No sellet, lessot, creditor, lender ot bailee shall in the coutse of his business offer to
any consumnct or prospective consumet Ot entet into any wiitten consumer conutract
ot give Of display any wiitten consumer watrranty, fotice ot sign after the effective
date of this act which includes afny provision that violates any clearly established legal
right of a cofisafmer ox responsibﬂity of a seller, lessof, creditor, lendet or bailee as
established by State of Federal law at the time the offer is made ot the copsumet
conttact is signed or the wattaniy, notice ot sigp. is givetl of displayed. Consufoet
fpeans any individual who buys, leases, botrows, ot bails any money, propexty of
service which is ptimarily for petsonal, amily ot household purposcs.

6.  Plaintiffs and the Class are “copsnmets” as defined by TCCWNA (.6, “individuals”
who have bought, leased, borrowed, and/or bailed propetty and/ of service from Verizon in the
form of FIOS, which. is primatily fotr “pegsonal, famnily, ot household purposes.”

87. Verizon is considered 2 “scllet, lessot, creditor, lendet, of bailee” undet TCOWNA
and its mistepresentations, otnissions, and/ot related actions attendant to the consamiation of the
at-issue tental agrecments constitute an “offer to afiy consumer ofr. prospective consumer” (1.,

offers to enter into agreements with Verizon, including renting Verizon-provided STBs, efc.).

-

6 NJS.A. §56:12-17.
6 NJ.S.A. §56:12-15.
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38. Verizon's mistepresentations, omissions, and/or related actions afso constitute acts

by which Vetizon has given of displayed a written consumet waitanty, notice ot sign regarding the

tetms of the at-issue rental agreements (44, the sundty provisions appeating on Verizon’s websites
discussed above, and all othet relevant “written” warranties, notices, o signs published, displayed, or
given by Verizon to the Plaintiffs and the Class, whether directly ot indirectly).

89.  Verizon’s conduct has violated the cleatly established tights onf Plaintiffs and the
Class under New Jetsey state law by engaging in a pattern of commetcial behaviot that violates the
CTA as described above in Paragraphs 61-77, which Plainiiffs heseby fully incorpotate hetein by
reference.”

CLATM FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs and the Class respectfully request that thisr Honorable Court
enter judgment against Verzon as to Count I1I and award Plaintiffs and the Class actual and
statutory damages for each instance of Vesizon’s illegal conduct, including, but not litnited to each
instance when Vetizon and its agents and employees: (2) impropetly mistepzesented to its New
Jersey customers that leasing multiple picces of Verizon-supplied equipment was “;equircd” to view
FiOS on multiple televisions within the same household; and/or (b) concealed, suppressed, and /ot
omitted the availability of TEAs. Plaintiffs and the Class respectfully request tetmination of the at-
issue contmct(s),tﬁr actual damages together with interest,® statutory damages/civil permltif:s,69 costs
of litigation,” reasonable attorneys’ fees,” injunctive relief, and any othet supplemental relief that

this Court may deem appropfiate.

66 See, supra at Y 61-77.

6 Ser, e, NJ.S.A. § 56:12-17 {“A consumer also shall have the right to petition the court to terminate a contract which
violates the provisions of section 2 of fhis act and the court in its discretion may void the contract.”).

6 4. (“Any pesson who violates the provisions of this act shall be lizble to the aggtieved consumer for a civil penalty of
ot less than $100.00 or. for actual damages, or both at the election of the consumer, together with reasonable attorney’s
fees and court costs.”).

® 74

0 Id.
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COUNT IV: Violation of the New Jersey Truth-in-Consumer Contract, Wastanty and

Notice Act.

90.  Plaintiffs incorporate, herein, by seference, all other paragtaphs of this Class Action

Complaint as if fully set forth herein at length.

91. TCCWNA provides as follows:

Any petson who
consumer for a

violates the provisions of this act shall be liable to the aggrieved

civil penalty of not less than $100.00 or for actual damages, or both

at the election of the consumet, together with reasonable attorney’s fees and court
costs. This tmay be recoverable by the consumer in a civil action in a coutt of
competent jutisdiction . . . against the seller, lessor, creditot, lender ot bailee or
assignee of any of the afotesaid, who apgrieved him. A consumet also shall have the

tight to petition

the coutt to terminate a contract which violates the provisions of

section 2 of this act and the coutt in its disctetion may void the contract.”

92. Tn televant patt, the TCCWNA. prohibits an ambit of corporate behaviot, which

factually and legally comp

otts with Verizon’s actions in this controvetsy:

No seller, lessor, creditor, lender ot bailee shall in the coutse of his business offet to
any consufner of prospective consutmer Ot entet into any witten consumet contract
or give ot display any written consumet watranty, notice ot sign after the effective
date of this act which includes any provision that violates any cleatly established legal

right of a cons
established by
conttact is sign

umer of responsibi]ity of a seller, lessor, creditot, lender or bailee as
State or Fedetal law at the dine the offet is made or the consumer
ed or the watranty, notice ot sign 13 given ot displayed. Consumer

means any individual who buys, leases, bortows, ot bails any moncy, propetty of
service which is primarily for personal, farnily ot household purposes.”

93. Plaintiffs and the Class are “eonsumers” as defined by TCCWNA (i.e., “individuals”

who have bought, leased, borrowed, and/or bailed property and/or setvice from Verizon in the

form of FiOS, which is primarily fot “persopal, family, os household purposes.”

04, Vetizon is considered 2 “se]ler,l lessot, creditor, lendet, ot bailee” under TCCWNA

and its misrepresentations, omissions, and/or rclated actions attendant to the consummation of the

. ——

n I,
2 N]S.A §56:12-17,
» NJ.SA. §56:12-15,
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at-issue rental agreemcnis constitute an “offer to any consumer ot prospective consumet” (Le.,

offetsto-enterinto gg{cgmgmi_th.mvnh, inchiding ff‘ﬂﬁﬂgVﬁTi?ﬂﬂ—PfDﬁdﬁASﬁS. elf.).

95. Verizon’s misreprcsentalions,. otnissions, and/or r.e_lated actions alie constitute acts
by which Verizon has given ot displayed a wiitten consumet warranty, notice or sipn regarding the
tetms of the at-issue rental agreements (i.e., the sundry provisions appeating on Verizon’s websttes
discussed above, and all other relevant “written” watranties, notices; ot signs published, displayed, ot
given by Verizon to Plaintiffs and the Class, whether ditectly or indirecty).

96,  Vesizon’s conduct has violated the cleatly established rights of Plaintiffs and the
Class under New Jetsey state 1aw by subjecting Plainiiffs and the Class to unconscionable contract
terms in its [0S service agreetnents(s) as defined under New Jersey law, including, but not limited
to, provisions regatding Verizon's equipment rental program and provisions prohibiting Plaintiffs
and the Class Etolﬁ putsuing collectivized atbitration.

97.  With respect to Plaintiffs’ claiins regarding unconscionability, Plaintiffs allege that
the at-issue agreement(s) ate both procedurally and substantively nnconscionable.

98.  Verzon’s terms of service ate procedurally unconscionable —and  therefore 2
contract of adhesion—under New Jersey law due to the Phintiffs’ lack of technical sophistication
and knowledge, Vetizon’s lack of transparency regarding its equipment tental program, and the
method of presentation of the contract as 2 “tale-it-orleave-it” proposition without a meaningful
oppottunity for negotiation.

99.  Vetizon's tetms of setvice ate substantively unconscionable due to the Plair.n:iﬂs’
abject lack of bargaining powet comp_ared to Vetizon, the extraotdinatily harsh and one-sided nature
of the provisions (including, but not limited to, 2 prohibition on all class-based relief), Verizon’s

economic compulsion of Plaintiffs’ consent (%e Vetizon’s mistepresentation of the necessity of
3
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equipment rental fees coupled with Vertzon’s predominanceof the New Jessey cable matket), and

New Jersey’s public policy favoring the availability of statutoty causes of action fot its consumers.

CLAIM FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, Phintiffs and the Class trespectfully request that this Honorable Court
entet judgment against Verizon as to Count 1V and award Plaintiffs and the Class actual and
statutory damages for each instance of Verizon’s illegal conduct, including, but not limited to each
instance when Vegzon and its agents and employees subjected the Class to unconscionable
contractaal terms. Plaintiffs and the Class respectfully request termination of the atissue
con[:tact(s),” actual damages together with interest,” statutotry damages/ civil penalties,“ costs of

]iﬁgation,w reasonable attorneys’ fees,” injunctive relief, and any other supplemental relief that this

Court may deem approptiate.

COUNT V: Violation of the New Jetsey T'ruth-in-Conswmer Contract, Warganty and Notice
Act. '

100.  Plaintiffs incotporate, hetein, by rcfetence, all other paragraphs of this Class Action
Complaint as if fully set forth herein at Jength.
101. TCCWNA provides as follows:

Any petson who violates the provisions of this act shall be liable to the aggreved
consumer for a civil penalty of not less than $100.00 ot for actual damages, of both
at the clection of the consumer, together with teasonable attorney’s fees and coutt
costs. This may be tecoverable by the consumer in a civil action in a court of
competent jutisdiction . . . against the seller, lessor, creditot, lender or bailee ot
assignee of any of the afosesaid, who aggteved him. A consumer also shall have the
sight to petition the court to terminate a contract which violates the ptovisions of
cection 2 of this act and the court in its disctetion may void the contract.”

H o, 2., NJS-A.§ 56:12-17 (“A consumer also shall have the right to petition fhe coutt to tetminate a contract which
violates the provisions of section 2 of fhis act and the court in its discretion may void the contract.”).

T4, (“Any person who violates the provisions of this act shall be liable to the aggrieved consumet fora civil penalty of
not less than $100.00 ot fot actual damages, ox both at ihe election of the consumer, together with reasonable attorney’s
fees and court costs.”).

7% Jd,

B

I,

® NJS.A.§ 56:12-17.
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102. In relevant patt, the TCCWNA prohibits an ambit of corporate behavior, which

factually and legally compotts with Verizon’s actions in this controvetsy:

No seller, lessor, creditor, lendet or bailee shall in the couise of his business offer to

any consumer of prospective cofisutnet or enter into any wiitten consumet contract

ot pive ot display any wiitten consumet watranty, notice of sign after the effective

date of this act which includes any provision that violates any cleatly established legal

right of a consumet of responsibility of a sellet, lessot, creditor, lender or bailee as

established by State or Federal law at the time the offer is made or the consuinet

contract is signed or the wattanty, nofice ot sign is given of displayed. Consumet

means any individual who buys, leases, borrows, ot bails any money, propetty or

service which is primarily fox personal, fapnily or household putposes.”

103. Plaintffs and the Class ate “consumets” as defined by TCCWNA (i.e, “individuals”
who have hought, leased, bottowed, and/or bailed propetty and/or service from Verizon in the
form of FIOS, which is prirnarily for “petsonal, family, or household putposes.”

104. Vetizon is considered a “seller, lessort, creditot, lendet, or bailee” under TCCWNA
and jts mistepiesentations, omissions, and/or related actions attendant to the consummation of the
atissue rental agxeements constitute an “offer to any consumet of prospective consumey” (#e,
offers to entet into agreements with Verizon, including renting Vetizon-provided STBs, eft.).

105. Verizom's misteptesentations, omissions, and/ot celated actions alse constitute acts
by which Verizon has given ot displayed 2 wiitten consunet warranty, notice o sign regarding the
terms of the at-issue tental agreements (i.e., the sundsy provisions appeating on Vetizon’s websites
discussed above, and all other relevant “written” watganties, notices, ot signs published, displayed, ot
given by Vetizon to Plaintiffs and the Class, whether directly or inditectly}.

106.  Vetizon’s conduct has violated the cleatly established tights of the Class under New
Jetsey state law by engaging in a pattern of fraudulent and/or deceptive commercial behaviot in the

presentation, “negotiation,” execution, and consummation of the relevant setvice agreements with

the Class.

e —

0 NJSA. § 56:12-15.
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107.  With respect to Plaintiffs’ claims regarding fraud and/or deception, Plaintiffs’ allege

that Vetizon materially misrepresented the false necessity that New Jersey consumets must rent

multiple STBs (ot Verizon-supplied cquivalents) to enjoy FIOS programming on multiple
televisions, as well as concealing, supptessing, and/or omitting the availability of alternative
equipiment. -

108. Vetizon knew or should have knowin that its claims regarding its equipment rental .
policies were false, imisleading and deceptive, as evinced by the statements of its executive employees
and othet communications referenced herein.*!

109. At all relevant times hereto, Verizon knew or should have know that its
misreprescntations, omissions and/or deceptions regarding the meed to tent multiple pieces of
Verizon-sapplied equipment would reasonably relied upon by Plaintiffs and the Class when they
decided to rent Vetizon supplied equipment.

110.  Plaintiffs and the Class did, in fact, rely upon those misreptesentations when they
entered into multiple, open-ended lease agreements for Verizon-supplied proprietary equipment.

111.  Plaintiffs and the Class suffered ascertainable injuries as a result of Verizon’s coutse
of conduct (ie., Verizon’s imposition of rental, administrative, and other equipment-related fees)A.

CLAIM FOR RELIEF

WEHEREFORE, Plaintiffs and the Class respectfully tequest that this Honorable Couzt
enter judgment against Verizon as to Count V and award Plaintiffs and the Class actual and statutory
damages for each instance of Vetizon’s illegal conduct, including, but not limited to each instance
when Verizon and its agents and employees defraaded the Class. Plaintiffs and the Class

respectfully request termination of the at-dssue contract(s),” actual damages together with interest,”

e

8 S, .0 supra at F 36-45.
8 foo, o0, NJ.S.AL § 56:32-17 {“A consumes also shall have the fight to petition the coutt to terminate 2 contract which
violates the provisions of section 2 of this act and the court in its discreion may void the contract.”).
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statutory damages /civil pcnaltles,“ costs of ]'11tigﬁ1ion,as reasonable attorneys’ fees,” injunctive relief,

a_ﬁd aﬁ}' uﬂl{’i}l Gui)?leﬁ:}%ﬁtﬂ i-p“nf tl"l'l" this Court ‘I"I"\Qy deein ﬂPP‘!'ﬁ}'IfiﬂfP

COUNT VI: Violation of the New Jersey Truth-in-Consumet Contract, Warranty and
Notice Act.

112.  Plaintiffs mcorporate, herein, by seference, all other paragrapbs of this Class Action

Complaint as if fully set fotth herein at length.

113. TCCWNA provides as follows:

Any petson who violates the provisions of this act shall be liable to the aggrieved
consutner for a civil penalty of not less than $100.00 or for actual damages, Ox both
at the election of the consumer, together with ceasonable attorney’s fees and court
costs. 'This may be tecoverable by the consumet in a civil action in a couft of
competent jutisdiction . . . @ st the seller, lessot, creditot, Jender or bailee ot
assignec of any of the aforesaid, who aggrieved him. A copsummer also shall have the
right to petition the coutt t0 terminate a contract which violates the provisions of

section 2 of this act and the court in its discretion may void the contract”

114, TIn televant patt, the TCCWNA prohibits an ambit of cotporate behaviot,

factually and legally compotts with Vetizon’s actions in this controvetsy:

No seller, lessor, creditor, lender or bailee shall in the coutse of his business offer to
any copsumer ot prospective copnsumet of enter nto any wtitten consumer contract
ot give ot display any wiitten consumet wartanty, notice ot sign after the effective
date of this act which includes any provision that violates any cleatly established legal
right of a copsumet Of responsibi]i of a sellet, lessor, creditof, lender or bailee as
established by State ot Federal law at the titne the offer is made ox the consumer
contract is signed or the warranty, notice ot sign is given ot displayed. Consumet

- means any individual who buys, leases, botrows, ot bails any money, ptopetty or

service which is ptimarily for personal, family or houschold putposes.™

which

® [4 (“Any person who violates the provisions of +his act shall he liable to the aggrieved consumet for a civil penaliy of
not less than §$100.00 or for actual damages, ot both at the election of the consumer, togethet with reasonable atiofney’s
fees and coutt costs.”).

T4
45 14
8 Id,

# NJSA§56:12-17.
# NJ.SA. § 56:12-15.
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115.  Plantiffs and the Class ate “consumess” as defined by TCCOWNA, (26, “individuals”

«ho-have-beoughtleased; bottowed and /ot bailed property and/or qm.'virf* from Vetizon in the
form of FiOS, which is primatily fot “personal, family, or household purposes.”

116. Verizon is considered a “seller, lessot, creditor, lender, ot bailee” undet TCCWNA
and its misrcptesentations, omissions, and/ ot related actions attendant to the consumination of the
atdssue tental agreements copsitute an “offer to any copsumet Of ptospective consumes” (¢,
offers to enfer into agreemeits with Vetizon, including renting Vetizon-provided STDs, eic.).

117. Vetizon’s misrepresentations, omissions, and/ot related actions alie constitute acts
by which Verizon bas given or displayed 2 written consumer wartanty, notice ot sign regarding the
terms of the at-issue tental agreements (i.e., the sundry provisions appeating on Verizon's websites
discussed above, and all other relevant “written” warrantes, notices, ot signs published, displayed, or
given by Verizon to the Class, whethet directly or indirectly).

118. Verzon’s conduct has violated the cleatly established rights of the Class under New
Jersey state law by obtaining theit consent to these setvice agreements by doress and/ot coercion.

119.  Specifically, Plaintiffs aver that theit Jack of bargaining powet when “negotiating”
with Verizon, coupled with the unique chatactet and lack of competidon in New Jetsey’s cable
market, Vetizon’s predominance in New Jetsey cable market, and the lack of meaningful
alternatives for cable service, ptoduccd a coetcive environment in which the at-issue contractual
agteements wete cpns‘ummated.

CLAIM FOR RELIEE

WHEREFORE, Pluintiffs and the Class tespectfully request that this Honorable Court
entet judgment against Verizon as to Count V and award Plaintiffs and the Class actual and statutory
damages for each instance of Verizon’s illegal conduct, including, but not limited to each. instance

when Verizon and its agents and employees obtained consent of the Class via dutess and coercion.
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Plaintiffs and the Class respectfully request termination of the at-issue contract(s),” actual damages

topether with interest 90 statutory damages Jcivil penalties 9 _osts of liipation,” teasonable attorneys’

fees,” injunctive relief, and any othet supplemental relief that this Coutt may deem approptiate.
COUNT VIL_Declaratory Judgment.

120. Plaintiffs incorporate hetein, by teference, all other paragraphs of this Class Action
Cotmplaint as if fully s_et/foﬂ'_il herein at Jength. -

121. As discussed and described throughout this Class Action Complaint, Verizon’s
course of conduct respecting its equipment genta) program violates New Jersey law by: (2) violating
the CFA in the mannet described hetein;™ (b) violating ¥ CCWNA in the mansner deseribed hetein;”
and/oz (c) otherwise violating existing New Jetsey law as pleaded betein. As such, Vetizon’s actons
and/or inactions require judicial intervention and relief to remedy these improper practices.

122,  Pursuant to the DJA, this Cout may adjudicate these claims:

A person interested under a deed, will, written contract of othet writing constitating
» copitact, ot whose ti hts, status or other legal relations age affected by a statute, municipal
ordinance, contract of franchise, may have determined any question of construction of
yalidity arising under the instrument, statute, ordinance, conttact ot franchise and obtain a
declaration of rights, status of othet lepal relations thereunder.”

123.  Plaintiffs and the Class are all “persons” as defined by the D]A.‘”

e

9 So, o0, NJSA§ 56:12-17 (“A consusmer also shall have the right to petition the court to tcrminate a contract which
iolates the provisions of section 2 of this act and the coutt in its discretion may void the contract”™”).

N T4 (“Any peison who violates the ptovisions of this act shall be kiable to the agprieved consumet for a civil penalty of
not less than $100.00 o for actual damages, ot both at the dection of the consumer, together with reasonahle attorney’s
fecs and court costs.”).

N T4 -

92 Id.

RN T A

% Ser, 6,8, NJS.A. § 56:82; sa also, supra at {f} 60-68.

95 Sos, .0, NJSA§ 56:12-15; see alvo, supra at 9 69-75.

9% NJSA. § 2A:16-53.

91 Ser, 6.8, NJS.A§ 2A:16-50 (“As used in this article, “person” inclndes any person, pattnexship, joint stock company,
unincorporated association ot society, and municipal or other corporation of any charactet.”).
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124. Phintiffs and the Class are “interested” parties under the sclevant service contraci(s)

‘,n_’ithj,ze,‘;mddmssjng_thmﬁmm STB polices forming the foundation_of this cause of acton,

and as the intended recipients of Vetizon’s customet guidance docutnents discussed above.”

125. Plaintiffs and the Class are jnterested, affected, and contemplated by the sttictores of
the CFA, as they are petsons who have suffered ascertainable losses and/or pecuniaty injuties as a
result of Vegizon’s unlawful conduct and flagrant misteptesentations of tnatesial facts.”

126. Declaratory telief is approptiate because, as discussed at length above: (a) there is a
real, actual, and substantial conttoversy traised by Plaintiffs’ claims against Verizon, which has a
vested intevest in contesting Plaintiffs’ claims; (b) Plaintiffs and the Class have suffered ditect,
pecuniarty, and ascertatnable losses as a tesult of Verizon's conduct; (C) thete is a direct causal nexus
between Vetizon’s misteptesentations, knowing concealment, deceptive conduct and/or other illegal
conduct, in that those misrepresentations, concealment and/or deceptions gave ditect and
immediate tise to Plaintiffs’ and the Class’ complained-of injuries (4.¢., the imposition of rental fees,
installation fees, and othet administrative costs of equipment tentals); (d) Plaintiffs and the Class
have a direct, substantial, and present interest in the tesolution of the instant cONLEOVELSy; and (e)
this controvetsy is tipe for judicial detetmination and adjudication.

127.- Plaintiffs thesefore seck a declaration that Vetizon has violated—and continues to
violate—New Jetsey law including, but not limited to, the CFA and the TCCWNA as desctibed
above in Patagraphs 61-114.

CLAIM FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request that this Coutt enter judgment

against Verizon on Count VT and issue a declaration consistent with Paragraph 125 as well as any

e ——

% See, eg, NJSA§ 2A:16-53 (“A petson interested under a deed, will, wiiiten confract of other wiiting constituting a
coniract, of whose rights, status or other legal relations are affected by a statate, . . - 7).
. Sop e.9, NJS.A § 2A:16-56 (“Patties interested as patties to proceedings.”}-
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supplemental relief, including, but not limited to, injunctive relief, an accountng, and any othet

appropiate relief andet the circumstances to temedy Verizon’s violations of New Jetsey law,

 together with interest, costs of litigation, reasonable attomeys’ fees, and any othet supplemental
celief that this Court may deesm appropiate.”
[URY DEMAND

198.  Plaintiffs demand trial by 2 juty on all of the triable issues of this Complaint,
pursnant to New Jersey Court Rules 1:8(b) and 4:35-1 (2).

NOTICE PURSUANT TO RULES 1:5-1(a)

129.  Plaintiffs hercby demand, pussuant to Rule 1:5-1(a), that each party herein setving
pleadings, interrogatorics oOf any other discovery requests and teceiving answers thereto, seive copies
of all such pleadings, intetrogatories and othet discovery requests and all answets thereto received
. from any and all parties, including any documents, papets and othet materials tefesred to therein,
upon the undersigned attomey. ‘This niotice is a continuing demand.

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT T'0 RULE 4:5-1(b)(2)

130,  Plaintiffs hereby certify that the dispute about which they are suing is not currently
) _.the subject of any othet action against the current Defendants pending in any other couit of 2
| pending aﬂ-ai’r_tation proceeding, not is a0y other action contemplated at this time. Plaintiffs fux.ther
cetlify that no other patties should be made patt of this lawsuit.

DESIGNATION OF TRIAL COUNSEL PURSUANT TO RULE 4:25-4
131. David S. Senoff, Esquire, is heteby designated as tial counsel fot Plaintiffs Rich and

Leslie Struzynski and Rachel Wulk.

e

100 $op e0, NJS.A§ 2A:16-60 {“Further relief based on a declaratory judgment may be granted whenever pecessaty of
proper, by application to a coutt having jutisdiction to grant the telief.”).
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